(1) Underlying EBITDA before synergies and Acquisition costs. PFS is restated on the basis of EML accounting policies.
(2) Revenue conversion rate is defined as net revenue / gross debit volume
(3) EML FY20 shown at midpoint of FY20 guidance

(4) PFS’s financial year is 31 December. For the purposes of this document, PFS financials presented as FY are calendarised to a
30 June year end

(5) Financial metrics below comprise EML’s and PFS’s financial metrics for the relevant period, and assume completion of the
acquisition prior to the commencement of the relevant period

Revenue Conversion
Rate2 108bps 140bps 119bps95bps 158bps 114bps

A$m, June year end PFS FY20 forecasts are based on
EML management estimates

Net run-rate synergies of
approximately A$6m per annum

expected to be partially realised in
FY21 and fully realised from FY22

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 July, 2018

Source: Vendor Due-Diligence Report, Financial Due-Diligence Report, Management Estimates

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES– 26

EML Financial Update and Acquisition Impact

FYE 30 June (A$m)1 EML
30 June 2019

PFS
30 June 2019

Transaction
Adjustments2,3

Pro Forma
30 June 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 33.1 15.8 (17.0) 31.9

Contract asset 31.8 - - 31.8

Receivable from financial institution 244.8 800.0 - 1,044.8

Other short term receivables and other current assets 17.7 27.3 - 45.0

Investments and other long term assets 16.7 - - 16.7

Deferred tax asset 22.7 - - 22.7

Plant and equipment 5.3 8.0 - 13.3

Goodwill and intangibles4 104.5 6.6 516.0 627.1
Total assets 476.6 857.7 499.0 1,833.3
Liabilities to stored value account holders 244.8 800.0 - 1,044.8
Deferred tax liabilities 7.3 0.3 - 7.6
Interest-bearing borrowings 15.0 - 110.2 125.2
Other liabilities 65.3 30.1 102.8 198.2
Total liabilities 332.4 830.4 213.0 1,375.8
Equity 144.2 27.3 286.0 457.5
Total equity 144.2 27.3 286.0 457.5

(1) Figures have been rounded to the nearest million and may present rounding errors
(2) Pro forma transaction adjustments include the Upfront Enterprise Value paid to PFS’s shareholders, potential additional earn-out payments that could be paid and transaction costs incurred by EML in relation to the Acquisition as if the transaction had taken place on 30 June 2019. Further, the excess of purchase price paid by EML, over the

assumed net value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, resulted in goodwill and intangibles of A$516.0 million
(3) Purchase consideration includes an earnout component of up to £55 million (A$102.8 million) which will be adjusted to fair value at the date of completion. The earnout is payable in GBP and subject to the rate of exchange once the final amount becomes known in alignment with the milestones of the earnout agreed. GBP has been converted